
 

 

 

 BUREAU OF FISHERIES AND AQUATIC RESOURCES 
REGIONAL FISHERIES OFFICE - MIMAROPA 

INVITATION TO BID 
Bid Reference No.: 2024-022 

SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF CAPTURE FISHERIES LIVELIHOOD INTERVENTION FOR THE FISHERFOLK OF 
ORIENTAL MINDORO AFFECTED BY THE OIL SPILL INCIDENT. 

 

1. The Bureau of Fisheries and Aquatic Resources (BFAR) Regional Fisheries Office - MIMAROPA, Department of 
Agriculture intends to apply the sum of THIRTY-SIX MILLION FOUR HUNDRED ONE THOUSAND (Php 
36,401,000.00) PESOS being the ABC to payments under the contract for Bid Reference No.: 2024-022 entitled 
“SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF CAPTURE FISHERIES LIVELIHOOD INTERVENTION FOR THE FISHERFOLK OF 
ORIENTAL MINDORO AFFECTED BY THE OIL SPILL INCIDENT”. The said procurement project composed of 
FOUR (4) LOTS is particularly described as follows: 

PROCUREMENT 
DETAILS 

LOT 
NO. 

ITEM/DESCRIPTION 
APPROVED 

BUDGET FOR THE 
CONTRACT 

PRICE OF BID 
DOCUMENTS 

   PR # 2024-04-
0179 
 
DA-BFAR  
QRF-QUICK 
RESPONSE 
FUND (TRUST 
FUND) 
 

   END USER: 
ROBERTO R. 
ABRERA, MPA, 
FCU, Chief, 
Fisheries 
Production and 
Support 
Services 
Division 
(FPSSD). 

1 TEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED NINETY-
FIVE (10,295) SETS OF MULTIPLE HOOK 
AND LINE 
 
Specification per set of Multiple Hook and Line: 
5 boxes, Fishing Hook, Stainless steel, #570  
5 boxes, Fishing Hook, Stainless steel, #571 
1/2-kilogram, Monofilament line, 0.35mm x 15 
lbs. 
1/2-kilogram Monofilament line, 0.25mm x 12 
lbs. 
2 pieces, Barrel Swivel with Snap, bronze #5, 
total length not less than 5 cm 
1 set, Fish Lure Cloth locally known as 
"Chrystalet” Assorted Color (Red, Orange, Blue, 
Green, Yellow, White), 3 pcs each 15cm x 15cm 
 
Delivery Place: BFAR MIMAROPA Regional 
Office 
Note: Each set must be placed in individual 
packaging with BFAR MIMAROPA Multiple 
Hook and Line. 

Php10,295,000.00  Php 7,000.00 

2 BOTTOM SET GILL NET 
 
Sub Lot 1:  FIVE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED 
(5,200) SETS OF BOTTOM SET GILL NET 
Intended for Coastal Municipalities 
 
Specification per set: 
300 meters, monofilament net 025mm with 7.5 
knots, 100 mesh down 
1 kgs Monoline (1.50mm) 
5 kgs Lead Sinker (xx) 
 
Sub Lot 2: THREE HUNDRED FOURTEEN 
(314) SETS OF BOTTOM SET GILL NET 
Intended for Lakeside Municipalities 
 
Specification per set: 
300 meters, monofilament net 015mm, with 4 
knots, 100 mesh down 
1 kg Monoline (0.70mm) 
2 kgs sinker (xx) 
300 pcs flat floaters (oval shaped, size 3) 
 
Delivery Place: BFAR MIMAROPA Regional 
Office 
Note: Must be placed in individual sack printed 
with BFAR MIMAROPA Bottom Set Gill Net per 
set. 

Php 22,056,000.00  Php 15,000.00 

3 THIRTY (30) UNITS OF SHALLOW PAYAO/ 
FISH AGGREGATING DEVICE (FAD) 
 
Specification per units: 
1 pc Cylinder Styrofoam (Drum size: 21" 
diameter x 60" length) 
3 rolls Polypropylene (PP) rope #32 (16mm 
diameter at 200m/ roll) 
2 rolls Polyethylene (PE) rope #16 (8mm 
diameter at 200m/ roll) 

Php 1,050,000.00  Php 1,000.00 



 

 

 

 BUREAU OF FISHERIES AND AQUATIC RESOURCES 
REGIONAL FISHERIES OFFICE - MIMAROPA 

 

2. BFAR-MIMAROPA now invites bids for the above Procurement Project.  Bids received in excess of the ABC for each 

lot shall be automatically rejected at bid opening. Delivery of the Goods shall be made in accordance with the terms 

specified in Section VI (Schedule of Requirements).  Bidders should have completed, within five (5) years from the 

date of submission and receipt of bids, a contract similar to the Project. The description of an eligible bidder is 

contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II (Instructions to Bidders). 

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-discretionary “pass/fail” 

criterion as specified in the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 

9184. Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, or organizations with at least 

sixty percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines, and to citizens 

or organizations of a country the laws or regulations of which grant similar rights or privileges to Filipino citizens, 

pursuant to RA No. 5183.  

4. Prospective bidders may obtain further information through MR. DEEJAY A. LABIAGA, BAC Secretariat Head of 

the BFAR MIMAROPA BAC OFFICE, at Telephone No. (043) 288-6322 and inspect the Bidding Documents at the 

address given below from 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM only, during Mondays thru Fridays. 

2 pcs, Fabricated Swivel, Galvanized Iron (GI) 
double-eye swivel (3/4") 
5 bags cement 
12 pcs Tricycle Tires (used) 
25 pcs Buri Leaves 
 
Delivery Places: 
1 unit - San Teodoro, Oriental Mindoro 
1 unit - Baco, Oriental Mindoro 
4 units - Calapan, Oriental Mindoro 
3 units - Naujan, Oriental Mindoro 
4 units - Pola, Oriental Mindoro 
4 units - Pinamalayan, Oriental Mindoro 
2 units - Gloria, Oriental Mindoro 
2 units - Bansud, Oriental Mindoro 
2 units - Bongabong, Oriental Mindoro 
2 units - Roxas, oriental Mindoro 
2 units - Mansalay, Oriental Mindoro 
3 units - Bulalacao, Oriental Mindoro 

 4 TWENTY (20) UNITS OF DEEP SEA PAYAO/ 
FISH AGGREGATING DEVICE (FAD) 
 
Specification per units: 
1 units, vacuum type Fiberglass Reinforced 
Plastic (FRP) type payao floater (fabricated; 8 
ft long x 32 inch diameter, 2 compartments, 
cylindrical shaped -styro filled, with cone- 
shaped forward compartment; color 
(ORANGE); With BFAR LOGO and print "BFAR 
MIMAROPA" ; Complete with  flag marker 
holder, 1" round bar holders; 1 fabricated 
swivel (3/4"dia., 1 1/2" nut, 5" x 5" loop dia.,) 
and attached 3 tire rings. 
 
MOORING ACCESSORIES: 
4 rolls Polypropylene (PP), 24mm diameter, at 
least 660m/roll, medium laid 
1 roll, Galvanized Steel Wire Rope coated with 
plastic, 16mm, 15m length 
1 piece, Swivel, SS, 1"dia., 1 1/2" nut, 5" x 5" 
loop dia. 
2-piece, Wire Clip# 25 
4 piece, Timble, 1 in., big 
1 roll, Rubber hose, 1 in., 25m 
3 pieces steel drum sinker (concrete with 
reinforcing steel bar and triple tire ring ear) 
30 pcs Buri Leaves 
 
Delivery Places: 
4 units - Naujan, Oriental Mindoro 
2 units - Pinamalayan, Oriental Mindoro 
3 units - Bansud, oriental Mindoro 
2 units - Roxas, Oriental Mindoro 
8 units - Mansalay, Oriental Mindoro 
1 unit - Bulalacao, Oriental Mindoro 

Php 3,000,000.00  Php 2,000.00 



 

 

 

 BUREAU OF FISHERIES AND AQUATIC RESOURCES 
REGIONAL FISHERIES OFFICE - MIMAROPA 

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders from the given address below and 

upon payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the 

GPPB, until May 06, 2024; 08:30 AM, and may opt to purchase any or all lots.  

6. The BFAR-MIMAROPA will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on April 24, 2024; 11:00 AM at the address given below 

and/or through videoconferencing/webcasting via Google Meet. Participants as well as qualified bidders shall be 

notified of the link by the BAC Secretariat. 

7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat through manual submission at the office address indicated 
below, on or before May 06, 2024; 11:00 AM. Late bids shall not be accepted. 
 

8. All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in the amount stated in ITB 
Clause 14. 

 
9. Bid opening shall be on May 06, 2024; 11:00 AM at the given address below and/or through 

videoconferencing/webcasting via Google Meet. Bids will be opened in the presence of the bidders’ 
representatives who choose to attend the activity.  

 
10. The BFAR-MIMAROPA does not condone any form of solicitation on any prospective winning and losing bidders 

by any of our staff/ employees or any other party. Any sort of this kind shall be reported immediately to the Office 
of the Secretary or the National Bureau of Investigation (NBI) for entrapment and proper investigation. 

 
11. The BFAR-MIMAROPA reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a failure of bidding, or not award the 

contract at any time prior to contract award in accordance with Sections 35.6 and 41 of the 2016 revised IRR of 
RA No. 9184, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 

 
12. For further information, please refer to: 

 
MR. DEEJAY A. LABIAGA,  
Head, Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) Secretariat 
BFAR MIMAROPA BAC OFFICE 
2/F Le Grace Bldg., Brgy. Guinobatan, Calapan City, Oriental Mindoro 
bac.4b@bfar.da.gov.ph  
Tel: (043) 288-6322 
 

13. You may visit this website: 
  
        https://mimaropa.bfar.da.gov.ph/ 

 

 
15 April 2024 
 
 

 
ATTY. IVANN JAMES Z. VERGARA 

Chairperson, BFAR MIMAROPA  
Bids and Awards Committee 

 

 


